ORDINANCE NO. M-2245

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING REQUIREMENTS GOVERNING OUTDOOR ALCOHOL SALES FOR CERTAIN LICENSEES

WHEREAS, Section 4-1 of the Liquor Control Act of 1934 (235 ILCS 5/4-1 *et seq.*) authorizes a municipality to determine the number, kind, and classification of licenses for the retail sale of alcoholic liquor and local license fees to be paid for each license category; and

WHEREAS, Sections 4-101 through 4-107 of the Homewood Municipal Code regulate the outdoor sale of alcoholic beverages; and

WHEREAS, Sec. 4-101(c) of the Homewood Municipal Code provides that the village board may waive individual requirements for outdoor liquor sales or may impose additional requirements on such sales; and

WHEREAS, certain licensees have requested modifications to outdoor liquor sale regulations for fiscal year May 1, 2023 through April 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Homewood has determined that the modifications in this ordinance are necessary for the public good and the convenience of village residents and businesses.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Homewood, Cook County, Illinois that:

SECTION ONE - EXCEPTIONS TO REQUIREMENTS

A. Homewood Municipal Code Section 4-102 requiring access to the outdoor sale area only from a permanent structure is waived for the following business:

• Rabid Brewing, 17759 Bretz Drive

B. Homewood Municipal Code Section 4-103 prohibiting outdoor music or entertainment after 10:00 p.m. is waived for the following businesses:

- Cilantro Mexican Restaurant, 18755 Dixie Highway
- Lassen's Sports Bar & Grill, 2131 183rd Street
- Buffalo Wild Wings Grill and Bar, 17510 Halsted Street
- The Fifth Quarter, 18105 Dixie Highway
- Rabid Brewing, 17759 Bretz Drive

C. Homewood Municipal Section 4-106 requiring outdoor sales to terminate at 11:00 p.m. Sunday through Thursday evenings and at 12:00 midnight on Friday and Saturday is waived for the following businesses:

- The Fifth Quarter, 18105 Dixie Highway
- Lassen's Sports Bar & Grill, 2131 183rd Street

SECTION TWO - EFFECTIVE DATE:

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication in accordance with law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 25th day of April, 2023.

ATTEST:

Village President

Village Clerk

AYES: ____ ABSTENTIONS: ___ ABSENCES: ____